
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 24 October 2018 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

MEMBERS: LABOUR COUNCILLORS ALTERNATE MEMBERS: LABOUR 
COUNCILLORS

A Ahmed Azam
Akhtar Dunbar
Amran Arshad Hussain
Duffy Shabir Hussain
Engel Lal
Kamran Hussain Mullaney
Mohammed Shabbir
Nazir Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

NOTES:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, 01274 432280, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford 
BD1 1HY

Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
[...]
 Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
22 October 2018.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE AND 
FUNCTION OVERVIEW 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) details 
how the service currently manages the Local Highway Maintenance 
(LHM) function and allocates resources. 

It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being 
undertaken on the network and the indicative costs of works 
undertaken in the current financial year.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the current 
operational methods adopted for Local Highway 
Maintenance.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the 
indicative costs to date for the current financial year.

1 - 18



4

(3) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the list of 
current and proposed CAT3/4 works as shown in 
Appendices 5 and 6.

(Andy Whelan – 01274 434409)

6.  28 HIGHGATE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED 
PERSONS PARKING PLACE (EXCEPTION TO POLICY) 

The report of the Strategic Director (Document “N”) considers an 
application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the applicant 
does not meet all the Policy criteria.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee determines 
whether or not to allow an exception to the Disabled 
Persons Parking Places policy for an application for 28 
Highgate.

(2) That the applicant be informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

19 - 24

7.  OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE 
BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY 

This report Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) considers 
objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various roads in 
the Bradford West Constituency.

Recommended –

(1) That the proposals on Alice Street be modified and the 
waiting restrictions as shown on Drawing 
HS/TRSS/103795/CON-22C, attached to Document “O” be 
implemented.

(2) That the objections to the proposed disabled parking bays 
on Kensington Street and Arncliffe Terrace be upheld and 
that they remain as informal bays.

25 - 44



5

(3) That the proposals on the south side of Ivanhoe Road be 
modified to Monday to Friday 8am-5pm and lengthened 
slightly to help access to a parking area be consulted with 
appropriate residents and any relevant objections be 
reported to this committee. If no objections are received the 
amended proposals be sealed and implemented as shown 
on drawing HS/TRSS/103795/CON-5B attached as Appendix 
2 to Document “O”.

(4) That the remaining objections be overruled and the 
modified Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented as otherwise advertised.

(5) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

8.  AVENEL ROAD AREA - OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “P”) considers 
objections received to recently advertised proposals for  traffic calming 
measures on Avenel Road, Whitburn Way, Ley Top Lane, Grange 
Road, Saffron Drive (part), Allerton Grange Drive, Brocklesby Drive, 
Upper Grange Avenue, Thurston Gardens and Sonning Road, Allerton.

Recommended –

(1) That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic 
calming measures as shown on Plan 
no.HS/TRSS/104002/CON-1A – attached as Appendix 1 to 
(Document “P”), be implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

45 - 54

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Page 1 of 18 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the me eting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 2 4 
October 2018 

M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Local Highway Maintenance – Devolution Update & Function Overview 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report details how the service currently manages the Local Highway Maintenance 
(LHM) function and allocates resources.  
 
It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being undertaken on the 
network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 
 

Page 2 of 18 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details how the service currently manages the Local Highway 

Maintenance (LHM) function and allocates resources. 
 
1.2 It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being undertaken on 

the network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial 
year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Local Highway Maintenance issues were devolved to Area Committee control in 

2013. 
 
2.2 As part of the commitment to the devolution process, information relating to the 

operation of Local Highway Maintenance is to be reported to the Area Committees 
on a regular basis. 

 
2.3 The need to undertake highway repairs throughout the District is identified through 

a variety of sources including: 
 

• General public calls to the customer contact centre; 
• Inspections as a result of service requests dealt with by the Area Teams or as a 

result of observations by highway officers in the course of undertaking other 
duties. 

• Programmed condition, safety and o
[...]
 ensure 
highway surfaces are safe for use by all users, including those with special 
requirements, is prioritised. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 Proactive repairs such as surface dressing / micro asphalt / carriageway patching 

and other routine maintenance serve to extend carriageway life. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 There are no greenhouse gas implications arising from this report. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 Maintenance of the local highway network is essential to ensure the safe passage 

of all road users. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 There are no human rights implications arising from this matter. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
  Improvements in carriageway conditions benefit all wards. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 

priorities within the Bradford West Area Committee Ward Plans. 

Page 4



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 
 

Page 5 of 18 

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING  
 None. 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 None. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The Area Committee may request additional information / clarification on issues to 

be included in the next devolved budget report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the current operational methods 

adopted for Local Highway Maintenance. 

10.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the indicative costs to date for the 
current financial year. 

10.3 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the list of current and proposed 
CAT3/4 works as shown in Appendices 5 and 6. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 - Work Undertaken as Part of the LHM Function. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 - Technical Staff Overview. 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 -  Operational Staff Overview. 
 
11.4 Appendix 4 - CA
[...]
e gasses arising from this report. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

None. 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

None 

7.6 TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Ward members have been consulted on the application. 

7.8      AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS      
 
7.8.1 None 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  

8.1 None 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves an application for the installation of a 
Disabled Persons Parking Place at 28 Highgate as an exception to the policy. 

9.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee refuses an application for the installation of a 
Disabled Persons Parking Place at 28 Highgate in accordance with the policy. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee determines whether or not to allow an exception to 
the Disabled Persons Parking Places policy for an application for 28 Highgate. 

10.2 That the applicant be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix A –  Location Plan 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref:HS/TRSS/104011 

 

 

 

Page 22



APPENDIX A 

 Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 24 
October 2018 

O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford West Constituency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward: All Bfd West 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management & 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

2 
24/10/2018 

MAG 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers objections and to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford West Constituency. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. At its meeting on the 5 July 2017 the Bradford West Area Committee approved, as 
part of its Safer Roads Programme, a scheme to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order 
on various roads throughout the Bradford West Constituency. 

2.2. The Order has been promoted to resolve a number of requests for small areas of 
existing waiting restrictions to be amended or new restrictions to be introduced. The 
requests have been raised by ward members or local residents and businesses that 
have problems with on street parking, gaining access to premises or parking for 
customers. 

2.3. The Traffic Regulation Order was formally advertised between the 17 August and 10 
September 2018. At the same time consultation letters and plans were posted to 
residents and business that it was considered would be directly affected by the 
proposals. This resulted in six objections to the proposals on Alice Street, one objection 
to Alter Drive, two objections to Market Street and Ball Street, 2 objections to Crow Tree 
Lane, one objection to Kensington Street and two objections to Arncliffe Terrace. Plans 
showing the proposals that have received objections are attached as Appendix 1. 

2.4. A summary of the points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 
tabulated below: - 

Objectors concerns Officer comments 
ALICE STREET 
(Drawing No. HS/TRSS/103795/CON-22B) 
 
First Objector 
The objector is a tenant of a building that 
has access from Alice Street who states 
that the owner has given permission for him 
to park on Bowland Street and Alice Street 
and parks outside his staff entrance. 
Deliveries are made from Alice Street 
there
[...]
ing additional 
parking issues for him. 
The objector would like any disabled bay to 
be moved from the front of his property to 
help ease his parking problems. 

 
 
 
 
The introduction of a formal disabled 
parking bay will remove on-street parking 
for this objector as there is already an 
informal disabled parking bay on the other 
side of the property. The remaining space 
between the two bays would not be big 
enough for a car to park. 
 
Like most streets where the majority of 
properties are terraced houses parking is 
limited. Because it is difficult to find a 
parking space on Arncliffe Terrace some 
residents have resorted to double parking. 
There is already a formal disabled parking 
place near to the objectors property 
therefore the addition of another formal bay 
on Arncliffe Terrace will intensifying parking 
problems for the objector because the bay 
will have to be made bigger and it will 
extend onto the frontage of neighbouring 
properties. 

 
 

 
 

Page 30



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

7 
24/10/2018 

MAG 

PRUNE PARK LANE 
(Drawing No. HS/TRSS/103795/CON-32B) 
Fifteenth Objection 
The objector is concerned that the 
restrictions will encourage more parking on 
Cliffe View. This is already being used for 
parking when Prune Park Lane is full and 
has caused problems for refuge collection in 
the past. 
The objectors believe that the restrictions 
should be extended to the north of the 
junction as obstruction of sight lines in this 
direction is more of an issue. 

 
 
The proposed waiting restrictions will be 
placed across the entrance to Cliffe View 
and will extend approximately one car 
length to the south of the junction. 
Extending the proposals on the northern 
side would remove additional parking 
places and more than likely force drivers to 
find alternative roads to park in. On a site 
visit it was also considered that the sight 
line to the north was acceptable for drivers 
to turn out of Cliffe View.  

 
3.0 OTHER CONSI
[...]
 implemented as otherwise advertised. 

10.5. That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - drawings showing the proposals that have received objections. 

Appendix 2 – drawing TDG/THCW/103795/CON-5B. 

Appendix 3 - drawing TDG/THCW/103795/CON-22C 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/103795

Page 33



APPENDIX 1 

10 

Page 34



APPENDIX 1 

11 

Page 35



APPENDIX 1 

12 

Page 36



APPENDIX 1 

13 

Page 37



APPENDIX 1 

14 

Page 38



APPENDIX 1 

15 

Page 39



APPENDIX 1 

16 

Page 40



APPENDIX 1 

17 

Page 41



APPENDIX 2 

18 

Page 42



APPENDIX 3 

19 
 Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



          
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 24 
October 2018 

P 
 
 
Subject:   
 
AVENEL ROAD AREA 
OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections received to recently advertised proposals for  
traffic calming measures on Avenel Road, Whitburn Way, Ley Top Lane, Grange 
Road, Saffron Drive (part), Allerton Grange Drive, Brocklesby Drive, Upper Grange 
Avenue, Thurston Gardens and Sonning Road, Allerton. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management &  
Regeneration and Environment 

 Wards: Thornton and Allerton & Clayton and Fairweather Green       

Page 45

Agenda Item 8/



 Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 
        

   1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers objections to recently advertised proposals for a Traffic 

Calming measures on Avenel Road, Whitburn Way, Ley Top Lane, Grange Road, 
Saffron Drive (part), Allerton Grange Drive, Brocklesby Drive, Upper Grange 
Avenue, Thurston Gardens and Sonning Road, Allerton. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Bradford West Area Committee considered a petition signed by 201 residents 

requesting traffic calming measures on Allerton Grange Drive and Avenel Road at 
their meeting on 25 January 2017. The petitioners were concerned about the safety 
and the speed of traffic using Avenel Road and adjacents streets. The petitioners  
requested that some sort of traffic calming measures should be installed. Ward 
Councillors had also had representations from local residents regarding traffic 
speed in the area. 

 
2.2 At the meeting on 28 March 2018 the Bradford West Area Committee approved 

funding as part of its 2017/18 Safer Roads schemes programme to introduce traffic 
calming measures on Allerton Grange Drive, Avenel Road and adjacent streets in 
Allerton. Further funding (from the 2018/19 Safer Roads budget) was allocated by 
the Area Committee at the meeting on 25 July 2018. 

 
2.3 Accidents records show that 5 collisions have occurred in the previous 5 years 

along these proposed traffic calming measures location. 
 
2.4 The location of the proposed calming measures is shown on drawing no. 

HS/TRSS/104002/CON-1A attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.5 The proposed traffic calming measures were advertised between 22nd August and 

13th September 2018. At the same time consultation letters and plans were 
delivered to residents affected by the proposals (approximately 350 letters were 
delivered). This resulted in 2 objections and one support letter regarding the 
proposals.   

 
2.6 A summary of the valid points of objections and corresponding officer comments is 

tabulated below: (Full objections wording is attached in Appendix 2) 
 

Objectors Concerns Officers Comments 
Objector No 1 
 
The objectors claim that access to their 
driveway blocked by parked cars on 
road often by residents/visitors. They 
required access to their drive way at all 
times and to have clear space directly 
[...]
f the road is where 
most of the traffic issues occur with parents dropping off and picking up children parking in the junction and on both sides 
of the already narrow road, and since the white lines were painted outside several houses on Avenel Road some of that 
parking has moved onto Thurston Gardens.  Despite requests to both the school and police to come and see how parent 
parking is impacting on the wider community it continues to focus just on the area directly outside the school. 
The other worry we have is increased noise on the street once the traffic humps are installed.  Thurston Gardens is 
relatively quiet, especially at night, so any car passing over these humps will generate more noise that they currently do.  
Both of us have sleep problems and as I sleep in the front bedroom it is likely that this additional noise will become yet 
another nuisance that I have to deal with. 
Whatever is decided in this consultation we would ask if it is possible to either have a disabled bay marked outside our 
home or the white lines in front and opposite our home to enable us to have free access to our home and car at all times. 
We look forward to hearing your response to our request and objection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



  APPENDIX 2        

   8 
 

Objector No 2 

 
  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE AND FUNCTION OVERVIEW
	6 28 HIGHGATE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE (EXCEPTION TO POLICY)
	7 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY
	8 AVENEL ROAD AREA - OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 24 October 2018 at 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.10 pm

Present – Councillors

Apologies: Councillors Mohammed and Nazir

Councillor Amran in the Chair

25.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interest of clarity:

Councillor Akhtar disclosed an interest in the item relating to Objections Received 
to the Traffic Regulation Order for Waiting Restrictions on Various Roads in the 
Bradford West Constituency (Minute 30) as a family member owned a property on 
Alter Drive.

Councillor A Ahmed disclosed an interest in the item relating to Objections 
Received to the Traffic Regulation Order for Waiting Restrictions on Various 
Roads in the Bradford West Constituency (Minute 30) she was a Ward Member.

Councillor Arshad Hussain disclosed an interest in the item relating to Objections 
Received to the Traffic Regulation Order for Waiting Restrictions on Various 
Roads in the Bradford West Constituency (Minute 30) as he attended school with 
a resident who came to make representations to the Committee meeting.

Councillor Engel disclosed an interest in the item relating to Avenel Road Area – 
Objections to Proposed Traffic Calming Measures (Minute 31) as her two children 
walked to and from school on a daily basis through the Avenel Road area.

ACTION: City Solicitor

26.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Duffy
Engel
Arshad Hussain
Kamran Hussain
Shabbir
Shaheen



There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

27.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

28.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE AND FUNCTION 
OVERVIEW

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) detailed how the 
service currently managed the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and 
allocated resources. It also updated the committee with regard to current 
operations being undertaken on the network and the indicative costs of works 
undertaken in the current financial year.

The Principal engineer was at the meeting and invited by the Chair to introduce 
the report. He stated that Local Highway Maintenance issues were devolved to 
the Area Committee control in 2013. As part of the commitment to the devolution 
process, information relating to the operation of Local Highway Maintenance was 
to be reported to all Area Committees on a regular basis. The need to undertake 
highway repairs throughout the District was identified through a variety of sources 
including general public calls to the customer contact centre, inspections as a 
result of service requests dealt with by the Area Teams or as a result of 
observations by highway officers in the course of undertaking other duties, 
programmed condition, safety and other surveys, safety Inspections, reports from 
Bradford West Ward Co-ordinators Office and of course, enquiries by Ward 
Members.

Succeeding introduction, a question and answer session ensued:
 How were priority schemes identified to the highways department?

o The maintenance of the local highway network was essential to 
ensure the safe passage of all road users and therefore sites would 
be assessed by technical staff and ranked on a needs and priority 
basis;

 What was the reason behind loose road chippings?
o Surface dressing was financed from a separate highways budget 

but loose road chippings were best for the maintenance of the 
effective life of a road;

 Why was the removal of block paving and patch repair on block paved 
table top crossing outside of Margaret McMillan School not considered as 
a priority and ranked as a Cat 1 immediate works?

o During first implementation, the works was ranked under Cat 3 
hence not dangerous;

 The footway in many parts of Lower Grange was appalling, in particular, 
Bedivere Road which was horrendous. Why were remedial works not being 
actioned? 

o Every road was inspected at least once a year some remedial works 



could not be accomplished due to on-going financial constraints;
 The footway on Charteris Road, Lower Grange was equally in a extremely 

poor condition? 
o This has been noted and an officer will go out to inspect;

 What would be categorised as a level for intervention based on the surface 
for footways?

o Depressions and bumps more than 25mm deep or high including 
the deterioration of the surface; and,

 Had there been an increase or a decrease in the number of insurance 
claims from footway falls?

o Through the past recent years, a decrease.

During the ending of the discussion, a Toller Ward Member of the Committee 
highlighted that in addition to the CAT3/4 implementation, the outstanding works 
of the footway between the properties 2 – 13 on Scotchman Road and requested 
remedial works be acted on in the near future.

 Resolved –

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local Highway 
Maintenance be noted.

(2) That the indicative costs to date for the current financial year.be 
noted.

(3) That the list of current and proposed CAT3/4 works as shown in 
Appendices 5 and 6, attached to Document “M” be approved.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

29.  28 HIGHGATE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED PERSONS 
PARKING PLACE (EXCEPTION TO POLICY)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) considered an 
application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the applicant did not 
meet all the Policy criteria. 

Resolved –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves an application 
for the installation of a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 28 
Highgate as an exception to the policy.

(2) That the applicant be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

30.  OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 



WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD WEST 
CONSTITUENCY

This report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) considered 
objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various roads in the 
Bradford West Constituency.

The Principal Engineer introduced the item to the Committee. He commenced by 
explaining that at its meeting on the 5 July 2017 the Bradford West Area 
Committee approved, as part of its Safer Roads Programme, a scheme to 
introduce a Traffic Regulation Order on various roads throughout the Bradford 
West Constituency. The Order had been promoted to resolve a number of 
requests for small areas of existing waiting restrictions to be amended or new 
restrictions to be introduced. The requests had been raised by Ward Members, 
local residents and businesses that had problems with on street parking, gaining 
access to premises or parking for customers. A Traffic Regulation Order was 
formally advertised between the 17 August and 10 September 2018. At the same 
time consultation letters and plans were posted to residents and business that it 
was considered would be directly affected by the proposals. This resulted in six 
objections to the proposals on Alice Street, one objection to Alter Drive, two 
objections to Market Street and Ball Street, 2 objections to Crow Tree Lane, one 
objection to Kensington Street and two objections to Arncliffe Terrace. Plans 
showing the proposals that had received objections were attached as Appendix 1.

A Committee Member sought clarification in relation to Alice Street. The objectors 
were content with double yellow lines but opposed at the south east corner due to 
the prevention of access for deliveries. In response, following an extensive 
survey, there were 2 parking areas that would be retained on Alice Street.

In relation to Arncliffe Terrace, a resident who was an objector to parts of the 
proposal was at the meeting and with the permission of the Chair made the 
following representations. He explained that he had been a resident since the 
1960’s. He lived at No 98 and his parents were residing at No 100. There were at 
least 15 disabled bays on the street. One resident of a disabled bay was 
consistently parking inconsiderably ad causing unnecessary disruptions and 
inconvenience to neighbouring residents.

In relation to Prune Park Lane, the objector was concerned that the restrictions 
would encourage more parking on Cliffe View. This was already being used for 
parking when Prune Park Lane was full and had caused problems for refuge 
collection in the past. The objectors believed that the restrictions should be 
extended to the north of the junction.

The Principal Engineer sympathised and acknowledged the residents’ concerns 
to the proposals but highlighted that a failure to implement these key additional 
and amended parking restrictions could lead to on-going access issues.

Resolved –



1. That the proposed Traffic Regulation Order for Various Roads in the 
Bradford West Constituency be modified as follows:

i. Alice Street – proposal amended as per the plan attached as 
Appendix 3 subject to the inclusion of waiting restrictions at 
the 2nd surgery access point (as originally proposed) and the 
omission of a short length of proposed waiting restrictions at 
the south eastern corner of Alice Street.

ii. Prune Park Lane – addition of a short length of No Waiting At 
Any Time restriction on the north side of the junction with 
Cliffe View (to mirror the existing proposal on the south side of 
the junction) subject to consultation with the adjacent frontage 
property.

iii. Kensington Street – remove from the Order.

iv. Ivanhoe Road – minor modifications subject to consultation 
with Ward Members and affected frontages

2. That the remaining objections be overruled and the Order be sealed 
and implemented as otherwise advertised including the provision of a 
formal Disabled Persons Parking Place at 96 Arncliffe Terrace .

3. That any objections arising from any proposed minor modifications 
to the Order on Prune Park Lane or Ivanhoe Road be reported to a 
future meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee or in the event 
of there being no valid objections, the Order for those elements of the 
scheme be sealed and implemented as modified.

4. That a review of all existing Disabled Persons Parking Places on 
Arncliffe Terrace be undertaken.

5. That all persons who have made representations in respect of the 
Order be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

31.  AVENEL ROAD AREA - OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “P”) considered objections 
received to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming measures on Avenel 
Road, Whitburn Way, Ley Top Lane, Grange Road, Saffron Drive (part), Allerton 
Grange Drive, Brocklesby Drive, Upper Grange Avenue, Thurston Gardens and 
Sonning Road, Allerton.

The Chair invited the Principal Engineer to introduce the report to the Committee. 
He explained that a petition had been received signed by 201 residents 
requesting traffic calming measures on Allerton Grange Drive and Avenel Road at 
their meeting on 25 January 2017. The petitioners were concerned about the 



safety and the speed of traffic using Avenel Road and adjacent streets. The 
petitioners requested that some sort of traffic calming measures be installed. 
Ward Councillors had also received representations from local residents 
regarding traffic speed in the area. At the meeting on 28 March 2018 this 
Committee approved funding as part of its 2017/18 Safer Roads schemes 
programme to introduce traffic calming measures on Allerton Grange Drive, 
Avenel Road and adjacent streets in Allerton. Further funding (from the 2018/19 
Safer Roads budget) was allocated by the Area Committee at the meeting on 25 
July 2018. Following assessment, this location had recorded accidents, showing 
that 5 collisions had occurred in the previous 5 years.

Resolved –

1. That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic calming measures 
as shown on Plan no.HS/TRSS/104002/CON-1A – attached as Appendix 1 to 
Document “P”, be implemented as advertised.

2. That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Bradford 
West Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON 
RECYCLED PAPER


